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In preparation of this manual, every effort has been made to offer the most current and accurate information, 

however, inadvertent errors may occur. In particular but without limitation, IPN disclaims any responsibility for 

typographical errors and inaccuracy of information. Because this manual is intended only as an administrative 

guide, IPN may add, delete or modify the contents as necessary without prior notice. 
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History 

 

IPN was incorporated as Idaho Physicians Network in 1993 by Boise-area physicians who came together to 

contract with insurers. In December 1998, Primary Health, Inc. and IPN merged their physician networks to 

create the largest multi-specialty clinics in Idaho employing 96 physicians working in 17 sites throughout 

Southwest Idaho. In addition to the clinics, Primary Health also contracted with over 235 physicians to make up 

its physician referral network for its own managed care insurance plan, Primary Health Network, and for 40,000 

members who leased the network. 

 

In early 2000, the decision was made to create a state-wide medical delivery network consisting of physicians, 

ancillary providers, and facilities to better serve the needs of Primary Health Network members and members 

who leased its network. IPN became the fastest growing health care delivery system in the state of Idaho. In 

August, 2009, PacificSource Health Plans acquired Primary Health Network, Inc. Through this transaction, 

Primary Health Network, Inc. and its TPA, Riverside Benefits Administrators became wholly owned subsidiaries. 

PacificSource acquired Primary Health’s interest in IPN, but 40% of IPN’s ownership remains with independent 

physician shareholders. 

 

In August, 2013, IPN rebranded with a bold new logo, replacing its maroon color scheme with red and grey. The 

words attached to the acronym were dropped to enhance expansion outside of Idaho and we added a tag line 

expressing what we do – “revolving around you.” 

 

Providers contracting with IPN can expect excellent customer service, a simplified contracting and credentialing 

process, and extensive education provided through onsite training, newsletters, email bulletins and provider 

workshops. Using one contract, providers obtain access to a roster of national payors, third-party administrators 

and regional insurers, as well as local and statewide employers. Payors who choose IPN as the network for their 

Idaho members can expect an NCQA certified credentialing program, quality physicians, a streamlined claims re-

pricing system, and an extensive state-wide network. 

 

IPN Service Area 

 

IPN contracts with physicians, facilities and ancillary providers throughout Idaho and bordering areas of Oregon 

and Washington. Access to a tertiary network in Utah is also available for services not provided in Idaho. The 

participation of these providers gives state, regional and national employers the opportunity to provide access 

to quality health care for employees and their families in this service area. 

 

Participating providers furnish quality, cost-effective services to our clients’ insured members. These members 

are encouraged to use providers participating with IPN to obtain services at lower out of pocket costs from 

providers who meet strict credentialing requirements. 
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 Largest statewide, physician-owned network of providers in Idaho 

 NCQA Certified Credentialing Program 

 Centralized contracting, credentialing and data maintenance for all IPN payors and other clients 

 Area-specific provider relations and customer service representatives 

 Education programs including orientations, on-site training and educational sessions at various healthcare 

conferences 

 Monthly electronic newsletter 

 IPN Website 

 Strong alliance with the Idaho Medical Association (IMA) and Idaho Medical Group Management Association 

(IMGMA) 

 Advocate with payors for fair and reasonable policies for IPN providers 

 

 

 

Boise Location: 

408 E. Parkcenter Blvd., Ste. 100 

Boise, ID 83706 

(P) 208-333-1513 

(F) 208-433-4605 

Idaho Falls Location: 

1498 Milligan Rd. 

Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

(P) 208-333-1513 

(F) 208-433-4605 

 

Mailing: 

IPN 

PO Box 5406 

Boise, ID 83705 

Other Contact: 

Toll Free: 866-476-1076 

Email: ipn@ipnmd.com 

Website: www.ipnmd.com 

 

Contact IPN For: 

 

 Contracting information 

 Credentialing information 

 Provider education 

 Reporting provider/office changes 

 Reimbursement information 

 IPN payor information  

 Claim filing instructions 

 Claim repricing status 
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Contact Member Insurance/Payor For: 

 

Note: Refer to the patient’s health care identification card or the IPN Payor List for phone number and address. 

 

 Patient eligibility 

 Patient benefits 

 Claim status 

 Claim payment 

 Preauthorization 

 Referral instructions 

 Refunds 

 Reimbursement policy 

 Specific billing instructions 

 Pharmacy benefits 

 Alternate networks for specific services (Vision, Behavioral Health, Therapy, Chiropractic, etc.) 

 

 

 

Website (www.ipnmd.com) 

 

Check IPN’s website for the most current version of the following documents: 

 

 Participating provider directory 

 Secure provider portal 

 Payor List 

 Provider eConnection 

 Participating Provider Manual 

 Provider Information form for demographic changes 

 Universal Provider Credentials Verification Application 

 IPN allowable fee resources 

 

Participating Provider Directory 

 

The online directory is updated weekly and is available in search and pdf formats on IPN’s website. The directory 

includes only providers who have been credentialed by the IPN Credentialing Department. Board certified 

physicians are identified as such in the directory. Physician specialties listed in the directory are limited to 

specialties approved by the American Board of Medical Specialties (ABMS). Non physician professionals, (Nurse 

Practitioners, Physician Assistants, Nurse Midwifes, Physical Therapists, Counselors, etc.), are listed by license 

type. 
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Payor List 

 

The IPN Payor List is updated monthly and is available in the secure section of the IPN website. Registration for 

username and password is required for access. For assistance registering, please contact IPN Customer Service. 

 

Newsletter 

 

IPN’s monthly newsletter, Provider eConnection, is written specifically for office staff. The newsletter is emailed 

at the beginning of each month to the email address IPN has on file. It is also available in the secure section of 

the IPN website. 

 

Provider Information Form 

 

The Provider Information form, included in Section III, must be completed to report new or changed information 

to IPN. This form is available in the secure section of the IPN website, in a format which can be completed 

electronically. 

 

It is important to provide current and accurate data to facilitate timely claims payment. Changes should be 

provided to IPN 30 business days or more, prior to the effective date for the following changes: 

 

 Name of provider or practice billing name 

 Address (physical, billing/remittance and mailing) 

 Tax identification number changes (include updated IRS W9 form) 

 Adding or terming providers from the group practice 

 Additional office locations 

 

IMPORTANT: Information not reported in advance may result in IPN’s request to hold claims for up to 30 

business days to allow payors adequate opportunity to update their claims systems. 

 

Additional information which should be provided to IPN as soon as possible includes: 

 

 Contract notification name, mailing address and email address 

 Phone and fax numbers 

 Email address (physical office, billing and correspondence) 

 Office manager name and contact information 
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Professional Claims 

 

To submit an IPN professional claim, complete a CMS 1500, according to uniform claim guidelines established 

by the Centers for Medicaid and Medicare Services (CMS). Use the most current version of CPT procedure 

codes/modifiers and ICD diagnosis codes. Submit electronically or hard copy to the payor address on the 

patient’s ID card or to the address indicated on the IPN Payor List. 

 

Hospital Claims 

 

To submit an IPN hospital claim, complete a UB-04, according to uniform claim guidelines described in the 

National Uniform Billing Committee’s UB-04 Office Data Specifications Manual. Use the most current version of 

revenue codes, CPT procedure codes/modifiers and ICD diagnosis codes. Submit electronically or hard copy to 

the payor address on the patient’s ID card or to the address indicated on the IPN Payor List. 

 

Electronic Claims (EDI) 

 

To submit an IPN claim electronically, use the standard code sets specified by the Health Insurance Portability & 

Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA). Payor ID numbers can be found on the IPN Payor List located in the secure 

section of the IPN website. 

 

Refer to the Payor List to verify whether claims should be submitted directly to the payor or to IPN’s repricing 

vendor, VyStream. 

 

Note: Do not send paper claims to IPN as they will be returned. 

 

Member Identification and Claims Submission 

 

Refer to the patient’s ID card for claim submission instructions. This card provides the name, address and 

customer service phone number of the payor. Some cards include co-payment information and utilization 

management requirements. 

 

The IPN logo should appear on the patient’s card. If the patient is employed out of state but is covered by an IPN 

payor, the IPN logo may not appear on the card. For questions about network status, contact the payor directly. 

 

Claims should be submitted to payors as soon as possible, but no later than 120 days from the date of service. 

Corrected claims or requests for re-processing should be submitted within 120 days of payor’s original 

processing date. 
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Claims Repricing 

 

IPN contracts with VyStream to provide claims repricing services for many payors. When VyStream reprices a 

claim, the contracted allowance will be assigned to each valid code billed. The repriced claim will then be 

forwarded to the payor for processing and payment. For any claims submitted directly to VyStream for repricing, 

the appropriate insurance company name, group number and employer name must be included. 

 

Patient Eligibility and Benefits 

 

For patient benefits and eligibility, contact the payor’s customer service representative at the phone number 

located on the patient’s ID card or refer to the IPN Payor List for contact information. Share this instruction with 

anyone responsible for obtaining benefits and eligibility information such as practice management or outsourced 

agencies. 

 

Claims Processing and Payment 

 

For claims processing, adjudication and payment inquiries contact the payor’s customer service representative 

at the phone number located on the patient’s ID card or refer to the IPN Payor List for contact information. IPN 

does not maintain information on the status of claims processed. 

 

Claims Overpayment Refunds 

 

Send overpayment refunds directly to the payor as indicated on the patient’s ID card. Do not send refunds to 

IPN as they will be returned. 

 

Claims Appeals 

 

The IPN payor should be contacted directly for claims resolution or claims appeal guidelines. IPN may be 

contacted for assistance with the following contract-related issues if resolution is not obtained from the payor 

first: 

 

 Claim not paid at contracted allowance 

 Claims not paid timely 

 Claim paid with out of network benefits 

 Unable to reach acceptable resolution to claim dispute 

 

Utilization Management 

 

Many of IPN’s payors’ benefit designs include a utilization management program where preadmission of hospital 

inpatient stay or preauthorization of outpatient service may be required. Refer to the patient’s ID card for pre-

admission, utilization management requirements and telephone numbers. IPN does not maintain this 

information. 
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Referrals 

 

IPN’s payors may include a referral program for in-network benefits. Refer to the patient’s ID card for this 

information. 

 

Third-Party Recovery 

 

In the event another party is responsible for a patient’s claims, the payor may recover any payment previously 

made on that patient’s behalf for services related to that claim. 

 

Worker’s Compensation 

 

Services provided for work-related injuries should be submitted to the patient’s workers’ compensation carrier. 

IPN provides the network for employers and workers’ compensation carriers contracted with CorVel Healthcare 

Corporation. Payments will reflect reimbursement according to your IPN agreement. Contact IPN for assistance 

with Workers’ Compensation issues if you are unable to obtain resolution by calling CorVel Healthcare 

Corporation. 

 

Reimbursement and Balance Billing 

 

Providers should submit claims with usual and customary charges. Payments that may be collected from the 

patient are: 

 

 Applicable co-payment 

 Co-insurance 

 Deductible 

 Payment for services which are not a covered benefit 

 

Reductions for Multiple Surgical Procedure, Surgical Assists or Other Limiting CPT Code Modifiers 

 

IPN payors reimburse procedures subject to multiple procedure reduction guidelines by 50% for each additional 

procedure. If the provider does not have a contracted IPN allowance for a specific code, submit the full billed 

charge for that procedure and the payor will calculate the reduction when processing the claim. This applies to 

all procedures which may be subject to reduced payment based on the modifier included with the CPT code. 

 

Excluded Services 

 

Some payors utilize other networks for certain medical services, e.g. vision, mental health, chiropractic, and 

physical therapy. Follow payor instructions for billing claims for these services. 
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Payor-Specific Reimbursement Policies/Billing Instructions 

 

Claims are paid according to each payor’s reimbursement policies and procedures. Use best efforts to follow 

Precertification/Preauthorization and other notification procedures as established by payors. Contact the payor 

directly for instructions or guidelines on the following: 

 

 Claim filing deadlines longer than 120 days 

 Overpayments/refunds 

 Underpayments and corrected claims 

 Coordination of benefits 

 Utilization management including precertification/preauthorization and referrals 

 Maternity and baby claims 

 Medical necessity determination 

 Claims reprocessing and appeals 

 Assistant Surgeon/Non Physician Assist/Co-surgeons 

 Reimbursement for surgical tray and supplies 

 Bundling/unbundling 

 Other reimbursement policies 

 Claims processing questions 

 

 

 

Requirements 

 

To apply for participation with IPN, provider must: 

 

 Sign an IPN agreement or join a provider clinic/organization which has executed an IPN agreement, 

 Sign and complete the appropriate credentialing application (unless provider is a professional practitioner 

who practices exclusively at a credentialed hospital and is considered “Hospital Based,” and 

 Complete a Provider Information form. 

 

The following table indicates IPN eligible provider types: 

 
Acute Care Hospital Hearing Aid Fitter Physical Therapist 

Air Ambulance Home Health Physician 

Alcohol & Drug Center Home Infusion  Physician Assistant (if supervised by participating physician) 

Ambulance Hospice Podiatrist  

Ambulatory Surgery Center Independent Diagnostic Testing Facility Prosthetic/Orthotic Service 

Audiologist In Home Services  Public Health Department 

Associate Marriage and Family Therapist Laboratory Psychiatric Hospital 

Clinical Nurse Specialist Laboratory Collection Site Psychologist 

Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist  Lithotripsy Rehabilitation Facility 

Chiropractor  Massage Therapist, Licensed Skilled Nursing Facility 

Counselor (LCPC, LPC, LMFT) Nurse Midwife Sleep Disorder Center 

Dietician Nurse Practitioner Social Worker (LCSW, LMSW, LSW) 

Dialysis (Outpatient) Occupational Therapist Speech Pathologist 

Diagnostic Imaging Center Optometrist   

Durable Medical Equipment Oral & Maxillofacial Surgeon  
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IPN Participating Practitioner Agreements 

 

IPN offers Participating Practitioner Agreements to professional providers who are practicing individually or in a 

group. Agreements may include multiple reimbursement Exhibits to apply to different provider types. 

 

IPN Participating Ancillary Organization Agreements 

 

IPN offers Participating Ancillary Organization Agreements to agencies which provide healthcare services to 

members. 

 

IPN Participating Facility Agreements 

 

IPN offers Participating Facility Agreements to acute care hospitals, long term acute care hospitals, in-patient 

rehabilitation centers, skilled nursing facilities, intensive out-patient facilities and ambulatory surgery centers. 

Professional providers who are employed by the facility or bill under the same tax identification number may be 

included in the agreement or may require a separate professional agreement. 

 

Independent Practice Association 

 

A provider who is a member of an Independent Practice Association (IPA) that has contracted with IPN is eligible 

for participation with IPN through that IPA agreement. 

 

An IPA must acknowledge that it has entered into a written agreement with each eligible provider. The 

agreement must contain the terms and conditions in the arrangement between IPN and the IPA, imposing a duty 

or responsibility on eligible participating providers. 

 

Multiple Contracting Locations 

 

If a contracting provider practices at multiple locations under the same Tax ID Number, information on all 

locations should be submitted to IPN and included under the same agreement. Multiple Tax ID Numbers are 

generally not included in the same. If you have questions about this, please contact the IPN Contracting team 

for more information. 

 

Providers Leaving a Participating Practice and Joining Another Participating Practice 

 

Participating providers who leave an IPN participating provider group and join a new IPN participating provider 

group should contact IPN for information to continue participation. Proof of current malpractice insurance 

covering provider in the new location should be submitted on the Provider Information form and include any 

billing changes. If more than 30 days pass between the times that provider leaves one practice and joins the next 

practice, a new credentialing application may be required. 
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Providers Joining Clinics with an Existing Participating Provider Agreement 

 

If an eligible professional provider joins a clinic where a Participating Provider Agreement exists, a completed 

credentialing application must be submitted to IPN along with a completed Provider Information form. The 

provider will not be considered participating until the credentialing application has been submitted and 

approved by IPN. 

 

Effective Dates 

 

Upon receipt of executed IPN agreement and completed credentialing application(s), effective dates are 

assigned. 

 

 Newly credentialed practitioners and organizational providers will receive an effective date of the 

credentialing decision. 

 Hospital Based practitioners, changes and terminations will receive an effective date provided by the group. 

 If an effective date is not provided, IPN will assign the document received date as the effective date of the 

change or termination. 

 All providers will receive electronic notice of credentialing approval and effective date from IPN. Claims 

should not be submitted until notification is received by IPN. Providers are asked to hold claims for 30 

business days following notification from IPN to allow payors to update claims systems. 

 

IMPORTANT: IPN payors will apply their individual business rules for effective dates regardless of the date of 

IPN participation. IPN will make every effort to provide date information if a Payor uses a different effective 

date. 

 

Agreement Countersignatures 

 

Upon credentialing approval and/or submission of all required documents, IPN agreements will be 

countersigned, dated, and a copy will be electronically returned. 

 

Agreement Changes (Amendments) 

 

IPN may amend an agreement to update reimbursement rates, meet regulatory requirements, or include 

changes required to meet obligations with payors. IPN will send the amendment to the provider outlining 

change(s) 60 days prior to the effective date of the change. If a provider chooses not to accept change(s), IPN 

must receive notification as soon as possible within the 60 day timeframe. Failure to provide this notification to 

IPN constitutes acceptance of the change. Any other requested change by a provider to IPN’s agreements must 

be requested and approved by IPN. Changes will be made in the form of an Amendment and must be agreed to 

by both parties. 
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Termination 

 

IPN may terminate a provider’s agreement immediately if the provider does not maintain credentialing criteria 

such as current license and malpractice, or if the provider is considered to pose an immediate risk to members. 

IPN or the provider may terminate the IPN agreement with or without cause by following the time period and 

requirements outlined in their agreement. 

 

Patient Relations 

 

IPN agreements do not restrict providers or their personnel from discussing a patient’s condition and treatment 

with the patient or authorized representative as permitted by HIPAA. 

 

 

 

IPN Credentialing 

 

IPN maintains an NCQA Certified Credentialing and Recredentialing program to select and evaluate all providers 

who practice within its network. Providers must successfully pass credentialing criteria and meet relevant 

accreditation requirements to participate with IPN. Provider credentialing is critical to IPN’s success and 

payor/employer satisfaction. To qualify for participation, all eligible providers, with the exception of those 

considered Hospital Based, must submit a credentialing application and all required attachments. 

 

Credentialing Criteria Verification 

 

The Credentialing Department reviews submitted applications and primary source verifies the information to 

ensure the credentialing criteria has been met. This includes all verifications and subsequently- requested 

information from all sources. The application is reviewed and must be approved by the Credentialing Committee. 

This process generally takes from nine to twelve weeks depending on whether additional information is needed 

to reach credentialing approval. 

 

The provider has the right to review information obtained in the process of evaluating the credentialing and 

recredentialing application with the exception of peer review information. IPN reserves the right to require that 

Hospital Based providers submit credentialing applications upon request. 

 

Hospital Based Providers 

 

Providers who practice exclusively at IPN contracted hospitals, including hospitalists or certain specialties such 

as emergency medicine, radiology, pathology, and anesthesiology, are reviewed by their respective hospital; 

therefore, IPN will not perform credentialing for these providers but reserves its right to require individual 

credentialing of any applying provider. IPN will perform monitoring of various agencies to enable reporting of 

any sanctions or adverse events during participation. 

 

Providers who are Hospital Based and also see patients outside the hospital setting must be credentialed. 
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Credentialing Applications 

 

IPN requires the use of one of the following credentialing applications: 

 

 Idaho Practitioner Credentials Verification Application, with additional customized pages, for all 

professional providers (unless professional provider practices exclusively as a Hospital Based provider) 

 IPN Organizational Application for facilities, agencies and organizations (contracted on Facility or Ancillary 

Organization Agreement) 

 

Credentialing Fees 

 

An initial credentialing fee is required for all practitioners and ancillary organization providers. The fee is required 

at the time the credentialing application is submitted. Practitioners practicing in Federally Qualified Health 

Centers (FQHC) or Rural Health Clinics (RHC) are exempt from this requirement unless he/she also practices at a 

non-FQHC/RHC practice. 

 

Credentialing Committee 

 

The IPN Credentialing Committee meets to evaluate the credentialing and recredentialing applications that have 

been submitted and primary source verified. Once the committee has approved the application, providers 

receive electronic notification of the credentialing approval and the effective date of participation from IPN. 

 

Recredentialing Profile 

 

Recredentialing is required at least every 36 months to ensure compliance with IPN credentialing criteria. IPN 

mails recredentialing profiles to providers for verification of information in advance of the 36 month deadline. 

Once the recredentialing profile is signed and returned to IPN, those credentialing items will be primary source 

verified. It is important to return the completed recredentialing profile to the Credentialing Department within 

two weeks from the date of receipt to ensure recredentialing approval with no interruption to participation. 

 

Provider Recredentialing Responsibilities 

 

IPN providers agree to participate in site and record audits, if required for recredentialing. IPN providers will be 

responsible for costs incurred as a consequence of re-audits resulting from failure to meet established minimum 

thresholds during the initial audit. Participation status with IPN will be terminated if IPN’s recredentialing process 

has not been completed and approved. If a provider does not respond to the request to return the 

recredentialing profile or refuses a site review, a written termination notice will be sent from the IPN 

Credentialing Committee. 

 

Medical Records Review 

 

Medical record and site surveys are rare but may be part of the recredentialing process. The standards and 

guidelines are based on industry standard guidelines and are designed to give providers consistent and 

constructive information to facilitate quality assurance and improvement for maximizing health outcomes of the 

population served. 
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Access Standards 

 

The following standards are recommended for IPN practitioners practicing in primary care, specialty care and 

behavioral health care. 

 

Practice Type Appointment Requirements 

Primary Care  Preventative care services (annual physicals, 

immunizations, etc.) within 30 working days 

 Routine services (colds, rashes, headaches, etc.) 

within five working days 

 Urgent services (high fever, vomiting, etc.) 

within 48 hours 

 Same day emergency care services 

 After hours care to include 24 hour phone 

availability (answering machine or service 

advising patient care options) 

Specialty Care  Urgent services within 48 hours 

 Follow-up visit from emergency room visit within 

two weeks 

 Routine follow-up within four weeks 

 After hours care to include 24 hour phone 

availability (answering machine or service 

advising patient care options) 

Behavioral Health Care  Routine office visit for behavioral health services 

within 10 working days 

 New patient visit for behavioral health services 

within 10 working days 

 Urgent care services within 48 hours (direct 

access to services by calling the office or going to 

the emergency room) 

 Nonlife-threatening emergency services within 6 

hours (direct access to services by calling the 

office or going to the emergency room) 

 Life-threatening emergency services 

immediately (direct access to services by calling 

the office or going to the emergency room) 
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Medical Record Maintenance 

 

Medical records must be maintained as confidential in accordance with all applicable State and Federal Health 

Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) laws, 45 CFR part 160 and part 164 subparts A and E. Prior 

to the release of copies of any medical records or patient information to a payor, a written authorization from 

the patient (or legal representative) must be obtained. As specified in the IPN Participating Practitioner 

Agreement, medical records related to claim adjudication are to be provided to payors without charge. 

 

Patient Grievance Procedure 

 

Providers are required to have an office grievance procedure to handle patients concerns and complaints. If 

possible, patient issues should be resolved at this level prior to the patient contacting their insurance carrier. If 

an issue has been escalated to the insurance carrier and it relates to a violation of the provider’s agreement with 

IPN, the insurance carrier will request that IPN seek resolution with the provider. 

 

Other Provider Appeals 

 

Any appeal issue regarding patient benefits, eligibility, claims payment or denials should be sent directly to the 

applicable payor/employer (refer to section II.A. Claims/Billing Information). 

 

Dispute Resolution 

 

All IPN participating providers have the right to initiate a dispute resolution process per the terms of their 

agreement. 

 

Refusal Rights 

 

All IPN participating providers have a professional obligation to manage and direct his/her health care practice 

to the very best of his/her ability. IPN providers have the right to refuse service to any patient that he/she 

chooses with justifiable cause which can be documented. IPN participating providers cannot refuse service or 

discriminate against patients based on race, religion, color, national ethic origin, sex, age, pre-existing condition, 

or physical or mental ability. 

 

Listed below are some conditions that would support (show justifiable cause) an IPN provider refusing to 

continue or begin delivery of medical services to a patient: 

 

 Patient lives in an area not accessible to hospitals where the physician has practicing privileges 

 Patient failure to pay allowable amounts for co-payment, co-insurance or non-covered services within a 

reasonable time 

 Theft of articles, equipment or damage to the provider’s place of practice 

 Repeated failure to keep scheduled appointments without proper notification or request for change 

 Inappropriate behavior towards the provider such as disruptive behavior, demands for drugs not allowable 

for condition being treated, physical or mental assault of provider and/or staff, use of foul language or 

indecent behavior towards provider and/or staff 
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